rate

U S Tariff	Description of products ! U No full	and the control of the first of the control of the	TARIFF! GATT rate	
354	Budding knives, clasp knives, erasers, manicure knives, penknive pocket-knives, pruning-knives, and all knives by whatever name known, including such as are denominatively mentioned in the Tariff Act of 1930, which have folling or other than fixed blades or attachments, valued per dozen -	f		
	Not over 40 cents each	110	5/8¢	
	and ad val.	50%	25%	15%
<b>3</b> 2	Over 40 but not over 50 cents each	h 15¢	2章  Ø	
2	and ad val.	50%	25%	15%
	Over 50 cents but not over \$1.25 each and ad val.	11¢ 55%	5월Ø 27월%	15%
	Over \$1.25 but not over \$3 each	18¢	9¢	
	and ad val.	55%	27章%	15%
	Over \$3 but not over \$6 each	25¢	12章	
	and ad val.	50%	25%	15%
355	Artists', beet-topping, bread, butchers', butter, carke, canning carpenters' bench, carving, cheese cigar, cooks', curriers'drawing, farriers, fish, fleshing, fruit, hay, hunting, kitchen, painters, palette, pie, plumbers', shoe, slid and similar knives, forke, and steels, and cleavers, all the foregoing, finished and unfunished aspf:	eing,		
	With handles of hard rubber, solid bones, celluloid, or any pyroxylin casein, or similar material:	d n,		E 4
	Butter, cake, carving, cheese, fis fruit pie and tableeach and ad val.		2¢ 12½%	5%
	Otherand ad val.	8¢ 45%	4.00	10%

					النجية بمرورة والمستوينة والتني في الموردية
409	rticles nspf, partly or manufactured of bamboo, willow, or rattan:				
	Tennis-racket frames val	ued ad.val.	45%	22 = 0%	12%
359.	All the following when is or wholly of metal, finiunfinished.	10.000 miles			
	Other surgical instrument parts thereof, including hypodermic syranges, and surgical needles:	forceps			
	Other	ad. val.	55%	45%	30%
1529(a	)5Articles (including fabrornamented:	ics		*##	
	hand-bags.	ad. val.	90%	45%	30%

v Z

SECRET

:	and a control	ر وران المحارف ا					A
1	U.S. Tariff	Description of	product	! ! ! !	J.J.A.	TallF. GATT rate	Requested rate of duty
	Ix.225	Eyeglasses, google spectacles, and fa the foregoing, or themeof, finished finished - Spectacle frames, per	rames for parts or un-				5.0
		Natuover 65 cents and	per doz. ad val.	>•	20¢	10点	5%
		Over 65 cents but 2.50 and			60¢1 20%	30%	25¢
	31 ·	Over [2.50	ad, val.	į.	4000	20,3	15%
1 (10)	137.409	Temnis-racket fra. 1.75 or more eac	ies valued ch ad val.		45,5		1753
3	7x.412	Badhinton rackets	& Trames	5 d	331/3%	1.0%	$\mathcal{C}_{i,j}$
	In.718(b)	Shrimps, fresh or canned or in airticontainers	frozen, Sht		25,5	12,75	8%
	901:(a)	coloured, dyed or of average yarn nu	printed,	, .	•		*: ***
		Not over 80			10%	7-70	573
		and in addition, each number	ad val.		0.35%	0.25,0	0.20%
		Over 80 but not ov	ad.val.	€ **	10%	2776	22%
	•	and in addition,	for ad val		0.35%	<b>12</b>	0.28,5
	904:(b)	Cotton cloth, bleadoverage yain number	ched, of	•			
			No.				

	energia energia energia en	alle some all value from the case that the case of the			5
Ex.	iontid)	Other surgical instru- ments and parts thereof, including forceps, hypo- dermic syranges, and parts of surgical needles: In chief value of glass	70%		220
		oliver bear and the second			2270 2119
		Other	550	4.5%	36%
	,	Dental instruments and parts thereof, including taypodermic needles, and hypodermic syringes:	`Orcepts,		
ŭ		Other ad. val.	25%	172%	14%
Mx.	409	ranis racket frames valued [1.75 or moro oach ad val.	45%	2210	18%
Ex.	412	Badminton rackets and frames valued at \$1.75 or more each ad val.	331/3%	1.0%	8,5
Ex.	717(b	Frawns & shrimps Fresh or frozen per 1b.	$2 \frac{1}{12} \phi$	2 <u>1</u> ¢	2¢
S# S			s <b>.</b> €0	• •	
Ex.	717(c	) Tish, dried and un- saltedper 1b.	12:4	5/10%	4/10¢
Ex.	718(a	)Fish, prepared or pre- served in any manner, packed in oil or in oil and other substances	•		
<b>3</b> F1	et e	other av.	30%	15%	12%
Ex.	718(1	o) Canned or in airtight containers av.	25%	12 3%	10%
IX.	730	Vegetable oil cake and oil cake meal, not especially provided for: Linseed oil cake and linseed oil-cake meal	0.3¢		0.240
20			~ · > Y		

	2	3	4	1 . 5
307·(0)	Over 50 but not over 80 and in addition, for each number ad val.	16; 0.35;.	12%	0.20%
	Over 80 but not over 90 ad val. and in addition, for each number ad val.	1.6% 0.35%	325	24,5
Em., 919 .	Hen's and boys outer garments	<b>;</b>		* 350 * 5
·	(1) Shirts of cotton, not crocheted, or knitted ad val.	45%	25,5	20%
•	(2) Other ad val.	37克沙	20,5	15%
Ex.1003	Rope, twine and twist of jute Coarser than 20-pound per 1b.	3½¢		2½ø .
	20-pound or finer but coarser than 10-pound per 1b.		<b>23</b>	32¢
	10-pound or finer but coarser than 5-pound per lb. 5-pound or finer per lb.	6½¢ 9¢		5¢
Dx.1021	Numdas, druggets and carpets of	î:		
	(1) Jute	35,	172,5	12,5
Ex.1117(c)(d)			17 W 18	
	Not over 40 cents per sc. foot ad val.  Over 40 " -d val.	30;. 60;.	15,5 30,5	125
Ex.1023	Manufactures wholly or in chief value of jute			
	Tarpaulines	40%	1.753	12,5
		* 3 N		<i>ti</i> -

the state of the s	the same of the sa	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	physical distriction by segling in the section of the control of t	Sand the san
	Other floor coverings including the collect and culting which collect value of collect including talket on or is about 1925.		1,7	14%
in . 1003	Yarn, wist, twine and rope of jute Coarser than 20 lb. Por lb		front for an dones.	2 .8/10 ¢
	20 lb. or finer but coarser than 10 lb. Ter lb. 10 lb. or finer but	50	drives blind from	L <sub>1</sub> , qt
	coarsor than 5 lb. For lb. 5 lb. or finer For lb.	61.4 94	book book book	5 2/10¢ 7 2/10¢
1.008	Woven fabrics including burlap wholly of jute, nspf: Bleached, coloured, dyed, painted, printed, stencilled or rendered non-inflammable per 15.	1.00	1. (t) 5%	1./,10¢ 4.73
•	Otherper 1.b/	$1, \phi$	10	4/100
Ex.1009(b)	Woven fabrics, such as are commonly used for paddings or inter-linings in clothing. In chief value of jutead val.	50%	125%	1.0%
1012	Pile fabrics, whother or not the pile covers the entire surface, wholly or in drief value of vegetable fibre except cotton, and all articles, finished or unfinished, made or			
	Partly outad val.	os 50%	15%	12%

1		2	3	T <sub>+</sub>	5
	1012 (Contd.)	Wholly cut or wholly uncutad.val.	45%	1.5%	12%
*	1018	Bags or sacks made from plain woven fabrics of single jute yarns or from twilled or other fabrics wholly of jute:			
		Bleached, coloured, dyed, painted, printed, stencilled or rendered non-inflammable	)		
		and av.	1¢ 15%	表が72%	4/17 ¢
		Other per lb. and av.	1¢ 10%	至6	4/10¢ 4%
	1019	fabrics suitable for covering cotton, composed of single yarns made of			
		jute, jute butts; or other vegetable fibre, not bleache coloured, dyed, painted, printed or stained, not over 16 threads to the square inch, counting the warp and filling, and weighing per aquare yard-			
		15 or more but not over 32 ouncesper sq.yd. over 32 ounces per sq.yd.	0:6¢ 0.3¢	poor and them	0:4 <sup>3</sup> /4¢ 0.2 <sup>5</sup> /10¢
es		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		an X	
Ex		Numdas, dru gets and carpets of: (1) Jute	35%	17½%	14%
Ez	.1117(c)(d)	2)Wool Not over 40 cents per sq.ft.	ared cress.	,71F43	12%
		ad valorem	30%	15%	1270
	*	Over 40 cents per sq.ft. ad valorem	60%	30%	24%
Ex		Manufactures wholly or in chief value of jute. Tarpaulines	40%	17%	13%

.47

hoter about	To the second of	many many apon apon and mander in the complete mander and another and another apon and an income and an experience of the parties of the complete and an experience of the parties of the complete and an experience of the parties of the complete and an experience of the parties of the complete and an experience o	Samuel and the same of the sam	7	5
tr-t-			OF THE PERSON NAMED OF THE	CONTRACT VIOLET CONTRACTOR STREET, STR	Section and the state of the st
	Ex. 1502	(1) Desoballsad val. (2) Pootballsad val. (3) Hookey sticks ad. val.		15% 10% 15%	12% 8% 12%
	1510	Buttons made in imitation of or similar to pourl or shell buttons (except buttons commonly known as Roman pearl and fancy buttons with a fish scale or similar to fish-scale finish  per line per gross and ad val.	*	3/40	6/10¢ 1.0%
	Ex.1529(b)	Handkerchiefs, wholly or in chief value of cotton and valued per dozen -			
		Not over 70 cents: Not made with hand relled or handmade homseach and ad val.	3¢ 40%	2¢. 30%	1 6/10¢ 24%
	1530(a)	Hides and skins of cattle of the bovine species (except hides and skins of the India water buffalo imported to be used in the manu-facture of rawhide art-icles), dried, pickled, raw or uncured, or salted	1.0%	4.%	3 1/5%,
	Ex.1530 (b	· `			
		3)Leather to be used in the manufacture of harness or saddlery	12%	10%	80%
	Ex.1530(c)	Leather made from goat or kid skins	25%	10%	8%
	ξ'.	Leather made from lamb or sheep skins - other ad val	. 25%	10%	8%

PERSONAL PROPERTY OF A LANGE CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE				
1	2	3	4	5
Ex.1533	Catgut, oreintal gut, whip gut, manufactures thereof, and manufactures tures of worm gut, nspf ad valor em	40%	17%	13½%
Ex.1538	Manufactures wholly or in chief value of mother- of pearl or shell, or both, nspfad val.	35%	171%	14%
Ex.1617	Woste bacging	Free	gant (N.0) Mod.	Free
Ex. 1627	Bones, crude or steamed	Free		Free
Ex. 1669	Drugs such as barks, beans; berries, buds, bulbous roots, bulbs. are in a crude state and not advanced in condition by shredding	Free		Free
Ex. 1681	Furs and fur skins, nspf undressed	Free		Free
Ex.1750	Waste bagging, old gunny cloth and old gunny bags	Free		Free
Ex.1765	Skins of all kinds, raw, and hides nspf: Goat and kid	Free		Free

¥

8

## CONFIDENTIAI

27 June 1961

#### TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1960-61

#### Lists of requests

#### Corrigendum

There is herewith transmitted a copy of a corrigendum to the revised list of requests which had been addressed by PAKISTAN to the

UNITED STATES

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

# NEGOCIATIONS TARIFAIRES DE 1960-61

<u>Listes de demandes</u>

#### Corrigendum

Veuillez trouver ci-joint un exemplaire du corrigendum à la liste revisée de demandes qui avait été adressée par le PAKISTAN aux

ETATS-UNIS

## Corrigendum to the List of Pariff Concessions Which Pakistan requests from the USA

On page 6 of the list substitute:

I.	tu	eld hockey sticks and guards, polo mallets, ible tennis bats, croquet mallets, secor guards, id tennis nots
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	"Ex1502	(1) Base balls ad val. 30% 15% 12% (2) Foot balls ad val. 30% 10% 8% (3) Hockey sticks ad val. 30% 15% 12%"
II,	"1530(a)	Buffalo hides, n.s.p.f. (including dried or dry-salted and wet salted)
		for
	"1530(a)	Hides and skins of cattle of the bovine species

The Delegation of Pakistan and the Delegation of the United States of America hereby inform the Executive Secretary that they have today completed their bilateral negotiations.

They accordingly attach hereto two copies of the two lists of concessions agreed upon.

It is understood that the lists of concessions may be subject to some modification in the light of other bilateral negotiations still to be concluded or of the final multilateral stage of the tariff negotiations.

For the Delegation of Pakistan

For the Delegation of the United States of America

To the Executive Secretary, GATT, Villa Le Bocage, Palais des Nations, Geneva

## GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1960-61 Tariff Conference - Geneva

United States Tariff Concessions Agreed to in Bilateral Negotiations with

November 23, 1961

#### PAKISTAN

(Subject to Approval by the President of the United States)

#### NOTE:

- 1. The concessions listed below are subject to such modifications as may be necessary in the light of still pending negotiations of the United States. Items identified by an asterisk (\*) are under negotiation with another party or parties and, in accordance with the reservation contained in the headnote of the United States Concolidated Offer List, may be reconsidered in the light of the outcome of such other negotiations.
  - 2. Reductions in duty will be made generally in two annual stages. 1/
- 3. Descriptions of products, now given in statistical language, will be restated in legal United States tariff nomenclature in the consolidated United States schedule of concessions to be annexed to the 1961 Protocol of Supplementary Concessions.



March

<sup>2/</sup> Should the effectiveness of the concession be interrupted for any reason, the later stage or stages of reductions will not become effective until the rate which became ineffective has been restored and in effect for a total period of one year.

#### GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1960-61 Tariff Conference - Geneva

United States Tariff Concessions Agreed to in Bilateral Negotiations with

#### PAKISTAN

(Subject to Approval by the President of the United States)

	Schedule A			Rate of Duty	
Tariff	No.			Geneva 1961 Agre	ورسان بالمراجع المسمول في حراب الأسام الأواد الأب من فراد الرجيز والمراجع المسام
Par.	(1957)	Schedule A Commodity Description	July 1, 1958	Intermediate	Final
1502		Athletic and sporting goods:			
	* 9439 800	Field-hockey sticks and guards, polo mallets, table-tennis bats, croquet mallets, soccer guards and tennis nets.	10%	9%	8%
1530(a)	* 0203 200	Buffalo hides, n.s.p.f.	4%	3%	2%





#### SECRET

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1960-61 Tariff Conference - Geneva

Pakistan Tariff Concession Agreed to in Bilateral Negotiations with the United States

		Rate of Duty		
Heading No.	Name of Article	Statutory	Geneva 1963 Agreement	
Ex.39.02	Polyethylene resin unfinished and semi-finished except laminated and except film and sheeting	30% ad val.	24% ad val.	

SECRET

GAN

Walan-

#### INTERIM AGREEMENT

#### between

the United States of America and Pakistan

The Government of the United States of America and the Government of Pakistan, having carried on tariff negotiations pursuant to Article XXVIII bis of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade at the 1960-61 Tariff Conference of the Contracting Parties to the General Agreement, and desiring to enter immediately into a definitive agreement without awaiting the preparation of a Protocol embodying the results of that Conference, agree as follows:

T

The provisions of each party's schedule annexed hereto shall be applied by it as if this Agreement were a Protocol of Supplementary Concessions to the General Agreement.

II

The CONTRACTING PARTIES are requested to exercise the same functions with respect to the schedules annexed to this Agreement as they would exercise if these schedules were schedules to the General Agreement.

III

This Agreement shall enter into force upon signature. However, the concessions set forth in the schedule of a party shall take effect, except as otherwise provided in such schedule, thirty days after the date on which that party has notified the other party of its intention to put such concessions into effect. A party which has put the concessions set forth in its schedule into effect shall have the right to suspend or withdraw them in whole or in part until such time as the other party gives such notification.

IV

This Agreement shall terminate at such time as a Protocol to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade embodying the results of the 1960-61 Tariff Conference and incorporating the schedules annexed hereto enters into force.

Done at Geneva this fifth day of March 1962.

For the Government of the United States of America

For the dovernment of Pakistan

THE Cais

## SCHEDULE: OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

This schedule is authentic only in the English language
Customs Territory of the United States

### Most-Favored-Nation Tariff

(See general notes at the end of this Schedule)

(See general notes at the end of this Schedule)						
Para-	Donamintian of Decadesata	Rates of Duty				
graph*	Description of Products	A	<u>B</u>			
1502	All the following, of whatever material composed, finished or unfinished, primarily designed for use in physical exercise (whether or not such exercise involves the element of sport), and not specially provided for:  Clubs, rackets, bats, golf tees, and other equipment, such as is ordinarily used in conjunction with any gloves or balls provided for in paragraph 1502, Tariff Act of 1930, not specially provided for:  Croquet mallets, field-hockey guards and sticks, polo mallets, soccer guards, tabletennis bats, and tennis nets		8% ad val.			
1530 (a)	Buffalo hides and skins (except hides and skins of the India water buffalo imported to be used in the manufacture of rawhide articles), raw or uncured, or dried, salted, or pickled	3% ad val.	2% ad val.			
W-5_		4442,	ring in the			

<sup>(\*)</sup> The word "Paragraph" refers to the respective paragraphs appearing in the Tariff Act of 1930.

#### GENERAL NOTES

- 1. The provisions of this Schedule are subject to the pertinent notes appearing at the end of Schedule XX (Geneva-1947) annexed to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, as authenticated at Geneva on October 30, 1947.
- 2. Subject to the provisions of this Schedule, to the provisions of this Agreement, and to the provisions of section 350(a)(4)(B) and (C) of the Tariff Act of 1930, the rates specified in the rate columns in this Schedule will become effective as follows:
  - (a) Rates in Column A will become initially effective on the day provided therefor in the proclamation by the President of the United States to carry out the provisions of this Agreement. Rates in Column B will become initially effective in each case upon the expiration of a full period of one year after the related rate in Column A became initially effective. A rate shall be considered as becoming initially effective as indicated above even though such rate reflects no change in rate of duty, and notwithstanding duty on the product or products concerned is temporarily suspended.
  - (b) For the purposes of subparagraph (a) above, the phrase "full period of one year" means a period or periods aggregating one year exclusive of the time, after a rate becomes initially effective, when, by reason of legislation of the United States or action thereunder, a higher rate of duty is being applied.

M2

### Pakistan Tariff Concession Agreed to in Bilateral Negotiations with the United States

	Name of Article	Rate of Buty	
Heading No.		Geneva 1961 Statutory Agreement	
Ex. 39.02	Polyethylene resin unfinished and semi-finished except laminated and except film and sheeting	30% ad val.	24% ad val.
		y	PERTO